and R201 million to restoration cost). The decrease in the decommissioning cost was first recognised as a reduction in the related
decommissioning asset of R8 million to reduce it to a balance of Rnil. The remainder of the reduction was recognised in profit and
loss. The decrease in the restoration cost was recognised in profit or loss.

Zimbabwe operations
The decrease in the discount rate resulted in an increase in the provision for decommissioning cost and the decommissioning
asset of R40 million and an increase in the provision for restoration cost of R59 million. The increase in restoration cost was
recognised in profit or loss.

38	 Anglo American Platinum Limited Audited Annual Financial Statements 2020

1

2

3

4

5

6
25.	 ENVIRONMENTAL OBLIGATIONS continued
	 Sensitivity analysis on environmental obligations

Assumed expected cash flows, discount rates and life of mine have a significant impact on the amounts recognised in the
statement of financial position and statement of comprehensive income. A 10% change in expected cash flows, five-year change
in the expected life of mine and a 0.50% change in the discount rates would have the following impact:

Profit or loss Decommissioning asset Environmental obligations

2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019
Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Expected cash flows
10% reduction 147 151 (41) (42) (188) (193)
10% increase (137) (143) 51 50 188 193

Discount rates
0.5% reduction (186) (276) — 2 186 277
0.5% increase 159 232 — (2) (159) (234)

Life of mine
5 year reduction (287) (286) 113 102 400 388
5 year increase 262 265 (55) (56) (317) (321)

26.	 OTHER FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
2020 2019

Rm Rm

Financial liabilities carried at fair value
Deferred consideration payable on acquisition of Mototolo Platinum Mine 3,536 924

Non-current 3,536 924

Financial liabilities carried at fair value
Deferred consideration payable on acquisition of Mototolo Platinum Mine 1,706 592
Fair value of derivatives 237 17

Current 1,943 609

Total other financial liabilities 5,479 1,533

27.	 LEASE LIABILITIES
The group holds leases at its various operations with various lease terms. These are disclosed as follows:

2020 2019
Rm Rm

Lease liabilities1 587 568
Less: Short-term portion included in current liabilities (210) (164)

Long-term portion included in non-current liabilities 377 404

Amounts recognised in profit or loss
Expenses relating to leases of low-value assets 13 2
1	 The corresponding right-of-use assets and the movement thereof are disclosed in note 12. The movement in the lease liability is disclosed in note 34.

	 Anglo American Platinum Limited Audited Annual Financial Statements 2020	 39

Notes to the financial statements
Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

28.	 INTEREST-BEARING BORROWINGS

2020 2020 2019 2019

Facility
amount

Utilised
amount

Facility
amount

Utilised
amount

Rm Rm Rm Rm

The group has the following borrowing facilities:

[…]

Financial liabilities
Non-current interest-bearing borrowings (281) — — (281)
Non-current lease liabilities (404) — — (404)
Current interest-bearing borrowings (42) — — (42)
Current lease liabilities (164) — — (164)
Trade and other payables2 (10,336) (5,690) (220) (16,246)
Other financial liabilities (1,516) (17) — (1,533)

(12,743) (5,707) (220) (18,670)
1	 Trade and other payables denominated in US dollar includes amounts relating to POC agreements where the finalisation of prices include an exposure to changes in foreign

exchange rates. This is as a result of metals only being priced in US dollar.
2	 Refer to note 30 for a change in classification of certain trade payables

	 Anglo American Platinum Limited Audited Annual Financial Statements 2020	 51

Notes to the financial statements
Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

38.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS continued
	 Foreign currency sensitivity

The US dollar is the primary foreign currency to which the group is exposed. The following table indicates the group’s sensitivity at
year end to the indicated movements in the US dollar on financial instruments:

US dollar

Rm Rm
10%

 increase
10%

 decrease

2020

Profit/(loss) 881 (881)

Financial assets 1,967 (1,967)
Financial liabilities (1,086) 1,086

2019

Profit/(loss)1 723 (723)

Financial assets 1,293 (1,293)
Financial liabilities (570) 570

1	 The sensitivities have been adjusted for the impact of the change in presentation as mentioned above.

Foreign exchange forward contracts
The group operates in the global business environment and many transactions are priced in a currency other than South African
rand. Accordingly the group is exposed to the risk of fluctuating exchange rates and manages this exposure, when appropriate,
through the use of financial instruments. These instruments typically comprise forward exchange contracts and options. Forward
contracts are the primary instruments used to manage currency risk. Forward contracts require a future purchase or sale of foreign

[…]

Other financial assets 8,966 3,957 12,923
Inventory at fair value 553 — 553
Financial liabilities
Other financial liabilities (5,242) (237) (5,479)
Trade and other payables (220) (23,040) (23,260)

2019
Financial assets
Other financial assets 2,420 2,670 5,090
Financial liabilities
Other financial liabilities (1,516) (17) (1,533)
Trade and other payables1 (229) (16,017) (16,246)
1  	 Refer to note 30 for a change in classification of certain trade payables.

52	 Anglo American Platinum Limited Audited Annual Financial Statements 2020

1

2

3

4

5

6
38.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS continued

Metal price sensitivity
The group is exposed primarily to movements in platinum, palladium, rhodium and nickel prices. The following table indicates the
group’s sensitivity at year end to the indicated movements in metal prices on financial instruments. The rates of sensitivity represent
management’s assessment of the possible change in metal price movements for trade and other payables. The sensitivity of other
financial assets and other financial liabilities to metal price risk is demonstrated through the sensitivity to the changes in expected
cash flows in Level 3 fair value sensitivities.

2020 2019
Rm Rm Rm Rm

10%
increase

10%
decrease

10%
increase

10%
decrease

Platinum1

(Loss)/profit (250) 250 (201) 201
(Increase)/decrease in financial liabilities (250) 250 (201) 201
Palladium1

(Loss)/profit (273) 273 (212) 212
(Increase)/decrease in financial liabilities (273) 273 (212) 212
Rhodium1

(Loss)/profit (492) 492 (38) 38
(Increase)/decrease in financial liabilities (492) 492 (38) 38
Nickel1

(Loss)/profit (42) 42 (25) 25
(Increase)/decrease in financial liabilities (42) 42 (25) 25
1	 The sensitivities have been adjusted for the impact of the change in presentation as mentioned above.

Interest rate risk
During the year, the group was in a net cash position, while still maintaining some surplus cash on deposit. The size of the group’s
position exposes it to interest rate risk. This risk is managed through the term structure utilised when placing deposits or taking
out borrowings. Furthermore, when appropriate, the group may also cover these exposures by means of derivative financial
instruments subject to the approval of the PMC. During the period, the group did not use any forward rate agreements to manage

[…]

R R

Year-end rates
US dollar 14.6866 14.0254
British pound 20.0611 18.4326
Average rates for the year
US dollar 16.4588 14.4497
British pound 21.1327 18.4483

44.	 ADJUSTMENT TO PRIOR PERIOD
Foreign currency gains and losses on bank balances held in foreign currencies
It was identified that the foreign exchange gains and losses on cash and cash equivalents held in foreign currencies in certain
subsidiaries in the group were not presented as part of the reconciliation of the opening and closing cash and cash equivalent
balances in the consolidated statement of cash flows. These were incorrectly presented in cash paid to suppliers and employees.
The impact of this incorrect presentation on the December 2019 comparative period is not material and as a result the comparative
period has not been restated. However, the relevant line items in the 30 June 2020 published interim results do require a restatement
and as a result the comparatives in the 30 June 2021 interim financial statements will be restated when they are published.

Effect on 30 June 2020 interim results

The impact is as follows:

For the six months ended 30 June 2020 (Rm)*

Previously
stated Adjustment Restated

Cash paid to suppliers and employees (46,962) (2,261) (49,223)
Cash generated from operations 8,356 (2,261) 6,095

Net cash from operating activities 6,852 (2,261) 4,591

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 5,021 (2,261) 2,760

Foreign exchange differences on cash and cash equivalents (227) 2,261 2,034
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 23,333 — 23,333

*	 The 30 June 2020 financial information has been reviewed but not audited by the external auditors.

	 Anglo American Platinum Limited Audited Annual Financial Statements 2020	 59

Annexures

Annexures
for the year ended 31 December 2020

ANNEXURE A

Equity compensation benefits
1.	 Anglo American Platinum Long-term Incentive Plan (equity-settled)

2020 2019

 Directors
 Employees
 and others  Total  Directors

 Employees
 and others  Total

Outstanding at 1 January 102,132 218,229 320,361 170,915 212,944 383,859
Granted during the year 25,957 50,615 76,572 29,413 67,037 96,450
Exercised during the year (32,767) (64,051) (96,818) (47,086) (57,405) (104,491)
Conditional forfeiture during the year1 (669) (1,308) (1,977) (2,766) (3,373) (6,139)
Lapsed — (16,355) (16,355) (48,344) (974) (49,318)

Outstanding at 31 December 94,653 187,130 281,783 102,132 218,229 320,361

Number of awards allocated during
the year: 25,957 50,615 76,572 29,413 67,037 96,450
Expiry date 2023 2023 2023 2022 2022 2022
Fair value per share at grant date (R) 1,017.85 1,017.85 1,017.85 763.00 763.00 763.00

1	 The performance criteria were partially met.

2020 2019
Vesting date Number Number

Vesting after three years dependent on actual performance against indicated
weighted targets

13 April 2019 50% total shareholder return, 50% return on capital employed — —
13 April 2020 50% total shareholder return, 50% return on capital employed — 103,057

20 April 2021
70% total shareholder return, 10% return on capital employed, 10% attributable free
cash flow, 10% Safety and Sustainable Development 111,919 121,828

15 April 2022
70% total shareholder return, 10% return on capital employed, 10% attributable free